

No. 23-392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF MARTINSVILLE,
Petitioner,

v.

A.C.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
FORUM, WOMEN'S LIBERATION FRONT,
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
AND WOMEN'S DECLARATION
INTERNATIONAL USA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon Street NW
Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 807-9986

GENE C. SCHAEERR
Counsel of Record
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
JOHN J. NIELSEN*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

NOVEMBER 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. This Court should grant review to make clear that Title IX and its implementing regulations expressly permit providing bathrooms based on sex.....	5
A. Title IX explicitly permits the near- universal practice of sex separation in appropriate contexts like bathrooms and locker rooms.....	5
B. This Court's decision in <i>Bostock</i> does not apply to Title IX.....	6
II. This Court should grant review to provide clear guidance on the scope of a school board's authority.....	10
A. The existing legal authority on this issue is divided and shifting, leaving school boards across the nation unsure of their authority.....	10
B. This Court should grant review to ensure that the States retain their traditional control over local education policy.....	11
C. This Court should grant review to ensure that school boards can protect all their students based on objective standards.....	13

III. This Court should grant review to ensure the correct standard of review under the Equal Protection Clause.....	15
A. Rational-basis review applies because A.C. brought an underinclusivity claim, not a challenge to the existence of sex-segregated facilities.....	15
B. The Seventh Circuit applied strict scrutiny in all but name.....	17
C. Martinsville's policy would easily pass the intermediate scrutiny test.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. School Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 19, 21
<i>Adams v. School Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.,</i> 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Bauer v. Lynch,</i> 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.,</i> 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cnty. v. Earls,</i> 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6, 7, 8, 9, 14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>Clark by and through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass'n,</i> 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Cornfield by Lewis v. Consolidated High Sch. Dist. No. 230,</i> 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Craig v. Boren,</i> 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	20
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	9

<i>Danskine v. Miami Dade Fire Dept.,</i> 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Dinote v. Danberg,</i> 601 F. App'x. 127 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017)	10
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Harrison v. Kernan,</i> 971 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi,</i> 631 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Haw. 1986).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,</i> 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	8
<i>Jana-Rock Const., Inc. v. New York Dep't of Econ. Dev.,</i> 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop,</i> 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan,</i> 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	19
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	18
<i>Nguyen v. INS,</i> 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	19, 20

<i>Pariseau v. Wilkinson,</i> No. 96-3459, 1997 WL 144218 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Reed v. Reed,</i> 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	16
<i>Roe by and through Roe v. Critchfield,</i> No. 1:23-cv-000315, 2023 WL 6690596 (D. Idaho, Oct. 12, 2023)	14
<i>Roubideaux v. North Dakota Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.,</i> 570 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,</i> 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	11
<i>Tennessee v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022)	10
<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts,</i> 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia,</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12, 16, 19
<i>Vance v. Bradley,</i> 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	18
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	19
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	5
20 U.S.C. § 1686	5, 9

Regulation

34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	5, 8, 13
-------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972)	14
----------------------------------	----

Jennifer C. Braceras, <i>Sex Is Better than Gender</i> , Indep. Women's L. Ctr. (Sept. 7, 2022)	1
---	---

Lila N. Carol et al., Inst. for Educ. Leadership, <i>School Boards: Strengthening Grass Roots Leadership</i> (1986)	11
--	----

Jacqueline P. Danzberger et al., <i>School Boards: The Forgotten Players on the Education Team</i> , 69 Phi Delta Kappan 53 (1987)	12
--	----

HRC Found., <i>Understanding the Transgender Community</i> , Hum. Rts. Campaign	20
---	----

Sandy E. James et al., Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (2015)	20
--	----

Deborah Land, <i>Local School Boards Under Review: Their Role and Effectiveness in Relation to Students' Academic Achievement</i> (2002)	11
---	----

Women's Hum. Rts. Campaign, <i>Declaration on Women's Sex Based Rights</i> (reaff'd 2019)	3
